Before parting with this case we would like to put on record our appreciation to
Mr. A.R. Malhotra, the learned amicus curiae, for rendering his valuable assistance
in arriving at the aforesaid decision, for which he is entitled to get his professional
fees, which is quantified at Rs. 3,500 (Rupees three thousand five hundred only).

This criminal appeal stands disposed of.